Ageing of trade Nominal value Allowance Nominal value Allowance
receivables overdue trade for bad and trade for bad and
and impaired receivables doubtful debts receivables doubtful debts

up to 6 months 3,666 (2,591) 3,267 (2,655)

6 to 12 months 8,011 (7,421) 1,952 (1,851)

12 to 24 months 3,888 (3,696) 3,765 (3,765)

over 24 months 14,831 (12,593) 15,628 (15,628)

Total 30,396 (26,301) 24,612 (23,899)

Notes - Consolidated Financial Statements Safilo Group S.p.A.

137

Furthermore, the Group owns shareholdings in subsidiaries located in areas outside the European
Monetary Union, the variations in the net assets, deriving from fluctuations in the exchange rates of the
local currency against the Euro, are recorded in a reserve of the consolidated shareholders’ equity
named “conversion reserve”.

As far as the sensitivity analysis is concerned, note that an increase or decrease of 1% of the US dollar
against the Euro would result respectively in an increase or a decrease of the 2013 operating profit of
the Group of around 0.1 million Euro (around 0.1 million Euro in 2012).

The tables below summarize the financial assets and liabilities of the Group per currency at 31st

December 2013 and 31st December 2012:

December 31, 2013

(thousands of Euro) Euro Dollaro USA Other Total
currencies

Cash in hand and at bank 20,504 31,469 30,635 82,608

Trade receivables, net 101,019 74,068 63,892 238,979

Derivative financial instruments - - 54 54

Other current assets 42,135 7,647 9,978 59,760

Total current financial assets 163,658 113,184 104,559 381,401
Derivative financial instruments 34 - - 34

Other non-current assets and available
for sale financial assets 868 790 1,210 2,868

Total non-current financial assets 902 790 1,210 2,902
Trade payables 119,146 62,556 23,232 204,934

Short-term borrowings 62,242 - 11,632 73,874

Derivative financial instruments 510 997 166 1,673

Tax payables and other current liabilities 36,543 10,050 15,135 61,728

Total current financial liabilities 218,441 73,603 50,165 342,209
Long-term borrowings 191,204 - 26 191,230

Derivative financial instruments 24 - - 24

Other non-current liabilities 34 4,841 379 5,254

Total non-current financial liabilities 191,262 4,841 405 196,508

Notes - Consolidated Financial Statements Safilo Group S.p.A.

138

Changes in fair value risk

The Group holds some assets that are subject to variations in value over time according to the variations
of the market on which they are traded. This risk is predominantly concentrated within the “available
for sale” portfolio and is constantly monitored by the Group.

With regard to trade payables and receivables and other current and non-current assets, it is assumed
that their book value is approximately equal to their fair value.

Interest rate risk

Borrowing from banks exposes the Group to the risk of variations in the interest rates. In particular,